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Third Session Second Parliament Republic of Trinidad
and Tobago

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Act No. 9 of 1984

[L.S.]

Ax Aot to provide for the preservation of superannuation
benefits to public officers in respect of their federal
service as if that service were service under the Govern-
ment of Trinidad and Tobago.

[Assented to 11th April, 1984]

ExacrED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows—

1. This Act may be cited as the Federal Officers (Pre- short tue
servation of Superannuation Benefits) Act, 1984.
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Interpretation

Preservation of
superannuation
and other
benefits

Schedule

Chap. 23:54

2. In this Act “public service in the Federation’’ means—

(a) public service of the former Federation of the
West Indies; or

(b) service with the Interim Commissioner for
the West Indies.

3. (1) Where a person has had pensionable public service
in the Federation and subsequently transferred to pension-
able public service with the Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, there are preserved to that person benefits accruing
from his public service in the Federation whether or not
the public service of that person with the Government of
Trinidad and Tobago ended in pensionable circumstances,

(2) Where a person referred to in subsection (1) leaves
the service of the Government of Trinidad and Tobago—

(@) in non-pensionable circumstances, his pension
benefits accruing from his public service in
the Federation are payable to him on his
attaining the age of sixty years;

(b) in pensionable circumstances, his public service
in the Federation shall, for the purposes of
calculating his pension benefits, be treated
agifit were public service with the Government
of Trinidad and Tobago.

(3) Where the Interim Commissioner for the West
Indies on behalf of persons referred to in subsection (1),
paid to the Trinidad and Tobago Government transfer
values as shown in the Schedule in respect of entitlements
of such persons under the Federal Widows’ and Orphans’
Pension Scheme, the transfer values will be treated as if
they were single contributions to the Trinidad and Tobago
Widows’ and Orphans’ Pension Scheme established under
the Widows’ and Orphans’ Pensions Act on the dates of
such transfers, to purchase paid-up pensions in order to
provide appropriate benefits for widows and orphans of
such persons.
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37.

SCHEDULE

Name

. Frank O. Abdullah

. Charles M. Adam

. Riva Alleyne (Miss) .
. Jean Bernard (Mrs.) ...

Cyril E. Berridge

. Agnes Besson (Mrs.) ...

. Marjorie Brathwaite (Miss)

. Marcus Clement

. Evelyn Cumberbatch (Mrs )

. Sybil Cumberbatch (Mrs.)

. Luna Dalrymple (Miss)

. Carl Beresford Daniel

. Victoria Darmanie (Mrs.)

. Esme Dempster (Mrs.)

. Frank A. Dowdy .

. J. Reginald P. Dumas .
. Elizabeth Stella Dupigny (MI.SS)
. Claudia E. Edwards (Miss)

. Felix Escallier .

. Clovis Gall ...

. Pierre Gonzales

. Ellsworth E. Gould ...

. Kathleen Harper (Miss)

. Norma Hunt (Miss) ...

. Yvonne Hyland (Miss)

. Godfrey Jack
. John 8. Jackman ...
. Kathleen King (Miss)

. John Dennis Lee ...

. Mervyn A. Lett

. Solomon 8. Lutchman

. Percy S. Massiah ..

. Arnim F, McIntosh ..

. Victor C. McIntyre

. Kester McMillan

. Dave Mohammed

Wilfred S. Naimool

Minimum Minimum
Guaranteed  Guaranteed
Pension Widows’ and
Benefits Orphans’
Benefits

WI$ WIS

264.00 518.00
80.00
156.00
69.00
426.00
195.00
146.00
87.00
212.00
98.00
258.00
426.00
93.00
194.00
552.00
368.00
163.00
216.00
130.00
78.00
134.00
84.00
255.00
68.00
57.00
68.00
426.00
48.00
762.00 980.00
288.00
468.00 717.00
828.00
175.00 303.00
624.00 1,044.00
410.00
122.00

300.00
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SoHEDULE—Continued
Minimum  Minimum
Guaranteed Guaranteed
Name Pension  Widows’ and
Benefits Orphans’
Benefits
WI§ WIs

38. Norris Pinder 137.00 212,00
39. Steve R. Pollonais ... 148.00
40. Norma Richards (M.ISS) 39.00
41. Leary Roberts . 135.00
42, M. Seepersad (Miss) . 216.00

43. Eustace E. Seignoret 600.00 1,055.00
44. Afzal J. Shah 426.00
45. Selwyn Smith 48.00

46. Denis V. Solomon ... 516.00 569.00
47. Gloria Sylvester (Miss) 62.00
48. Claudius Thomas ... 109.00
49. Joycelyn Thomas (Miss) 148.00
50. Janet Tidd (Mrs.) ... 209.00
51. Shelagh Bette Williams (MISS) 312.00

52. Lyle Everette Walton Williams 250.00 463.00
53. Audrey Wooding (Miss) 212.00

Passed in the House of Representatives this 9th day
of March, 1984.

J. E. CARTER
Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 19th day of March, 1984.

R. L. GRIFFITH
Clerk of the Senate

GOVERNMENT PRINTERY, TRINIDAD, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—1984




