# Third Session Second Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



### REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

# Act No. 9 of 1984

[L.S.]

An Act to provide for the preservation of superannuation benefits to public officers in respect of their federal service as if that service were service under the Government of Trinidad and Tobago.

## [Assented to 11th April, 1984]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment follows—

1. This Act may be cited as the Federal Officers (Pre-short title servation of Superannuation Benefits) Act, 1984.

Interpretation

60

- 2. In this Act "public service in the Federation" means—
  - (a) public service of the former Federation of the West Indies; or
  - (b) service with the Interim Commissioner for the West Indies.

Preservation of superannuation and other benefits

- 3. (1) Where a person has had pensionable public service in the Federation and subsequently transferred to pensionable public service with the Government of Trinidad and Tobago, there are preserved to that person benefits accruing from his public service in the Federation whether or not the public service of that person with the Government of Trinidad and Tobago ended in pensionable circumstances.
- (2) Where a person referred to in subsection (1) leaves the service of the Government of Trinidad and Tobago—
  - (a) in non-pensionable circumstances, his pension benefits accruing from his public service in the Federation are payable to him on his attaining the age of sixty years:
  - (b) in pensionable circumstances, his public service in the Federation shall, for the purposes of calculating his pension benefits, be treated as if it were public service with the Government of Trinidad and Tobago.

(3) Where the Interim Commissioner for the West

Indies on behalf of persons referred to in subsection (1), paid to the Trinidad and Tobago Government transfer values as shown in the Schedule in respect of entitlements of such persons under the Federal Widows' and Orphans' Pension Scheme, the transfer values will be treated as if they were single contributions to the Trinidad and Tobago Widows' and Orphans' Pension Scheme established under the Widows' and Orphans' Pensions Act on the dates of

such transfers, to purchase paid-up pensions in order to provide appropriate benefits for widows and orphans of

Schedule

Chap. 23:54

such persons.

1984

### SCHEDULE

Name			Minimum Guaranteed Pension Benefits	Minimum Guaranteed Widows' and Orphans' Benefits
			WI\$	WI\$
1. Frank O. Abdullah	•••		264.00	518.00
2. Charles M. Adam	•••	•••	80.00	
3. Riva Alleyne (Miss)	•••		156.00	
4. Jean Bernard (Mrs.)	•••	•••	69.00	
5. Cyril E. Berridge	•••		426.00	
6. Agnes Besson (Mrs.)	•••	•••	195.00	
7. Marjorie Brathwaite (Miss)	•••	•••	146.00	
8. Marcus Clement	•••	•••	87.00	
9. Evelyn Cumberbatch (Mrs.)	•••	•••	212.00	
10. Sybil Cumberbatch (Mrs.)	•••	•••	98.00	
11. Luna Dalrymple (Miss)	•••	•••	258.00	
12. Carl Beresford Daniel	•••	•••	426.00	
13. Victoria Darmanie (Mrs.)	•••	•••	93.00	
14. Esme Dempster (Mrs.)	•••	•••	194.00	
15. Frank A. Dowdy	•••	•••	552.00	
16. J. Reginald P. Dumas	•••	•••	368.00	
17. Elizabeth Stella Dupigny (M	iss)	•••	163.00	
18. Claudia E. Edwards (Miss)	•••		216.00	
19. Felix Escallier	•••		130.00	
20. Clovis Gall	•••		78.00	
21. Pierre Gonzales	•••	•••	134.00	
22. Ellsworth E. Gould	•••	•••	84.00	
23. Kathleen Harper (Miss)	•••	•••	255.00	
24. Norma Hunt (Miss)	•••		68.00	
25. Yvonne Hyland (Miss)	• • • •	•••	57.00	
26. Godfrey Jack	•••	•••	68.00	
27. John S. Jackman		•••	426.00	
28. Kathleen King (Miss)	•••	•••	48.00	
29. John Dennis Lee	•••	•••	762.00	980.00
30. Mervyn A. Lett	•••		288.00	
31. Solomon S. Lutchman	•••		468.00	717.00
32. Percy S. Massiah	•••		828.00	
33. Arnim F. McIntosh	•••		175.00	303.00
34. Victor C. McIntyre	•••	•••	624.00	1,044.00
35. Kester McMillan	•••	•••	410.00	-
36. Dave Mohammed	•••	•••	122.00	
37. Wilfred S. Naimool			300.00	28.7

.

#### SCHEDULE—Continued

Name			Minimum Guaranteed Pension Benefits	Minimum Guaranteed Widows' and Orphans' Benefits
			WI\$	WI\$
38. Norris Pinder		•	137.00	212.00
39. Steve R. Pollonais	•••	•••	148.00	
40. Norma Richards (Miss)	•••	•••	39.00	
41. Leary Roberts	•••	•••	135.00	
42. M. Seepersad (Miss)	•••	•••	216.00	
43. Eustace E. Seignoret	•••	•••	600.00	1,055.00
44. Afzal J. Shah	•••	•••	426.00	•
45. Selwyn Smith	•••	•••	48.00	
46. Denis V. Solomon	•••	•••	516.00	569.00
47. Gloria Sylvester (Miss)	•••	•••	62.00	
48. Claudius Thomas	•••	•••	109.00	
49. Joycelyn Thomas (Miss)	•••	•••	148.00	
50. Janet Tidd (Mrs.)	•••	•••	209.00	
51. Shelagh Bette Williams (Miss)	)	• • • •	312.00	
52. Lyle Everette Walton William	as	•••	250.00	463.00
53. Audrey Wooding (Miss)	•••	•••	2 <b>12.00</b>	

Passed in the House of Representatives this 9th day of March, 1984.

J. E. CARTER
Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 19th day of March, 1984.

R. L. GRIFFITH

Clerk of the Senate

GOVERNMENT PRINTERY, TRINIDAD, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO-1984